

Section No. 1V Sheet No. 1V-3 Revision No.23

Page 1 of 2

ELECTRIC TARIFF

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY: To residential Customers for electric service used for domestic purposes in private residences and separately metered individual apartments, when all service is supplied at one point of delivery and measured through one kilowatt-hour meter, where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable voltage are adjacent to the premises to be served. Single phase motors that do not exceed 10 horsepower individual capacity may be served under this rate.

TERRITORY: Texas service territory.

RATE: Service Availability Charge: \$12.45 per month.

Energy Charge: \$0.114967 per kWh for all kWh used per month during each summer month \$0.098842 per kWh up to 899 kWh used per month during each winter month \$0.059573 per kWh over 899 kWh used per month during each winter month

SUMMER MONTHS: The billing months of June through September.

WINTER MONTHS: The billing months of October through May.

ALTERNATE TIME OF USE RIDER

RATE: Service Availability Charge: \$12.45 per month.

Energy Charge:

\$0.082251 per kWh for all kWh used during all hours, PLUS \$0.176009 per kWh for all kWh used during On-Peak Hours

ON-PEAK HOURS: 1 p.m. through 7 p.m., Monday through Friday during the months of June through September.

Customers must contract for service under this tariff for a minimum of 12 consecutive calendar months. The On-Peak period shall be 1:00 pm to 7:00 pm, Monday through Friday during the months of June through September. The Off-Peak period shall be all other hours not covered in the On-Peak period.

APPROVED DOCKET JAN 232024 54634

l Jun

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT REGULATORY & PRICING



Section No. IV Sheet No. IV-3 Revision No.23

Page 2 of 2

ELECTRIC TARIFF

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

- **FUEL COST RECOVERY AND ADJUSTMENTS:** The charge per kilowatt-hour of the above rate shall be increased by the applicable fuel cost recovery factor per kilowatt-hour as provided in PUCT Sheet IV-69. This rate schedule is subject to other applicable rate adjustments.
- **AVERAGE MONTHLY PAYMENT:** Upon request, any residential customer may be billed monthly on a levelized payment plan. A Customer's monthly payment amount is calculated by obtaining the most recent twelve months of actual consumption and dividing that amount by twelve, and applying Company's current rates to the average kWh consumption. The account will be trued-up every quarter. The true-up amount is equal to the difference between the total levelized payments during the previous quarter and the actual amount billed during the same period.
- CHARACTER OF SERVICE: A-C; 60 hertz; single-phase 120/240 volts; where available on secondary, three phase 240 volts.
- **LINE EXTENSIONS:** Company will make line extensions in accordance with its standard line extension policy.
- **TERMS OF PAYMENT:** Net in 16 days after mailing date. If the sixteenth day falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date will be the next work day.
- **RULES, REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:** Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Company's Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS APPROVED JAN 2.3.2024 54634

m June

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT REGULATORY & PRICING